



An Act to amend the Act to incorporate the town of Lake St. Joseph

Introduced 26 April 2005 Passage in principle 16 June 2005 Passage 16 June 2005 Assented to 17 June 2005

> Québec Official Publisher 2005

Bill 225

(Private)

AN ACT TO AMEND THE ACT TO INCORPORATE THE TOWN OF LAKE ST. JOSEPH

AS it is in the interest of Ville de Lac-Saint-Joseph and necessary for the proper administration of its affairs that its charter, chapter 13 of the statutes of 1936, amended by section 2 of chapter 86 of the statutes of 1973, be again amended;

THE PARLIAMENT OF QUÉBEC ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section 18 of the Act to incorporate the town of Lake St. Joseph (1936, 1st session, chapter 13), amended by section 2 of chapter 86 of the statutes of 1973, is replaced by the following section:

"18. The second paragraph of article 145 of the Municipal Code of Québec (R.S.Q., chapter C-27.1) applies to the town."

2. This Act comes into force on 17 June 2005.